03-20-2002



	(Rev 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102016306	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents and Trademarks.		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies):     Gary Scott Froman     4124 Hildring Dr. E.	Name and address of receiving party(ies);     Name:Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc
	Ft. Worth, TX 76109 USA	Internal Address 600 E. Hurst Blvd.
	Joseph Wendelsdorf 6210 Berlinetta Dr. Arlington, TX 76001 USA Additional page (s) of composite apptylical attached?  Files	Hurst, TX 76053
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?   Yes No  Nature of conveyance:	<u> </u>
	✓ Assignment	Street Address: <u>same as above</u>
,	Security Agreement Change of Name	CityStateZIP
	Other;	Additional name(s) & eddress(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
	Execution Date: 9/11/01 and 9/12/01	
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	n, the execution date of the application is : 11/8/01  B. Patent No.(s)
	10 010 105 Additional numbers attac	
	<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Į	Name: Theodore F. Shiells	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$_40.00
	Internal Address 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000 Dallas, Texas 75201-4761	☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
	Street Address: same as above	
	City State ZIP	8. Deposit account number:
Ť		07-0153
1/10/2002 BB	RNE 00000017 SHIELLS THEODOR	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1 FC:581	40 AA AB	
· • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin a true copy of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is
	Theodore E Shialls	Josef Shally 11/8/01 Date
	Name of Person Signing	er sheet, attachments, and document:
	Name of Person Signing	gnature or sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet mornial Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney Docket No. 121723-1040

Patent

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, Gary Scott Froman and Joseph Wendelsdorf have an invention entitled

"Collective Head Bearing Monitor" for which they have executed a Letters Patent of the

United States of even date herewith;

WHEREAS, BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON INC., 600 E. Hurst Blvd., Hurst, Texas

76053 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest

in, to and under the above invention and application and any patents which may be granted on

said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, we do sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, the full and

exclusive right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefore in

the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and to any

and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office of the United States and any and all

foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted to Assignee as the Assignee

of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of

Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts

known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful

papers, execute all divisions, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute

all necessary papers to cause any and all of said patents to be issued to Assignee, make all

1

rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our respective hands and affixed our respective seals on the dates indicated below.

State of Texas

County of Tarrant

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 1th day of September, 2001, which witness my hand and official scal.

JENNIFER JACKSON

My Commission Expires: 1-21-05

State of Texas

County of Tarrant

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 12th day of

witness my hand and official seal.

JENNIFER JACKSON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS

Printed Name: Tennifer Jackson

My Commission Expires: 1-21-05

DALLAS 1051487v1